

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



QUESTIONS RELATING TO
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND
THE PROTECTION OF EELS

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE 23RD STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019

November 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER	7
A. ICJ jurisdiction	7
B. CMS governs this matter, so the Court lacks jurisdiction	8
C. UNCLOS governs this matter, but the Court lacks jurisdiction under UNCLOS	9
D. The Court lacks jurisdiction under CBD, the Paris Agreement, and UNFCCC	10
II. IF THE COURT FINDS JURISDICTION OVER REVELS, THEN SEA CORPORATION’S ALLEGED INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACTS DO NOT APPLY TO REVELS, BECAUSE REVELS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SEA CORPORATION’S CONDUCT	12
A. SEA Corporation’s conduct is not attributable to Revels under the Draft Article on Responsibility of States	12
III. IF THE COURT FINDS REVELS RESPONSIBLE FOR SEA CORPORATIONS’ CONDUCT, THEN REVELS COMMITTED NO INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT	14
A. Revels complied with CBD	14

B. Revels complied with CMS	15
C. Revels complied with UNCLOS	16
D. Revels complied with UNFCCC	17
E. The Hamilton Declaration, Rio Declaration, Stockholm Declaration, Rio+20 outcome document “The Future We Want,” and the United Nations General Assembly annual resolutions on oceans and law of the sea are non-binding	19
F. Revels complied with international customary law	19
IV. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	22
A. Even if the Court accepts the facts that Alliguna alleges, no reasonable fact finder could find that Revels caused harm	22
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	24

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. WHETHER THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE (ICJ) HAS JURISDICTION OVER REVELS WITH REGARD TO ALLIGUNA'S APPLICATION.
- II. WHETHER REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT OF SEA CORPORATION.
- III. WHETHER, BY HARVESTING SARGASSUM IN THE SARGASSUM SEA, REVELS HARMED THE EUROPEAN EEL AND VIOLATING INTERNATIONAL LAW.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

Pursuant to Article 79, paragraph 1, of the international Court of Justice Rules of Court (1987), the Republic of Revels (“Respondent”) filed a preliminary objection as to the Court’s jurisdiction over the dispute between Respondent and the Federal States of Alliguna (“Applicant”). *See* Preliminary Objection of the Republic of Revels, 5 May 2018. This Court has jurisdiction over the settlement of the matter of jurisdiction under the Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 36(6), T.S. No. 993 (1945).

If the Court finds that it has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the dispute, the Court would have jurisdiction pursuant to Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 40(1), T.S. No. 993 (1945), as Applicant submitted an application instituting proceedings. *See* Application Instituting Proceedings, Dated 21 April 2018.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity (June 5, 1992), 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.	10,14
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333	8
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993	7, 22
UN General Assembly, Paris Agreement, article 2, 12 December 2015	11
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 Dec. 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3	9, 10, 16
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	11, 17, 18

U.N. DOCUMENT & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Report of the International Law Commission on the work of its fifty-third session	21
UNEP/CMS/Resolution 9.2, Priorities for CMS Agreements, p. 1, December 2008, available at: https://www.cms.int/sites/default/files/document/Inf7_Res9_2_E_0.pdf [accessed 7 November 2018]	16
United Nations, Statute of the International Court of Justice, 18 April 1946 available at http://legal.un.org/avl/pdf/ha/sicj/icj_statute_e.pdf , 4 November 2018	7, 22

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2007, p. 43	22
<i>Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area</i> (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua), Order of 18 July 2017, I.C.J. Reports 2017, p. 285	8
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction</i> (Spain v. Canada), Jurisdiction of the Court, Judgment, I. C.J. Reports 1998, p. 432	10, 11
<i>Maritime Delimitation in the Black Sea</i> (Rom. v. Ukr.), 2009 I.C.J. (Feb.3), para. 68	22
<i>Maritime Delimitation in the Indian Ocean</i> (Somalia v. Kenya), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2017, p. 3	8

<i>Military and Puramilitary Activities in und against Nicaragua</i> (Nicaragua v. United States of America). Merits, Judgment. I.C.J. Reports 1986, p. 14.	22
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay</i> (Arg. v. Uru.), 2010 I.C.J. (Apr. 20), para.162	8, 22
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna</i> (New Zealand-Japan, Australia-Japan), 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1, 38-39 (Aug. 4).	10, 15
<i>Sovereignty over Pedra Branca/Pulau Batu Puteh, Middle Rocks and South Ledge</i> (Malaysia/Singapore), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2008, p. 12	22
<i>Territorial and Maritime Dispute</i> (Nicaragua v. Colombia), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2012, p. 624	8
<i>The Fisheries Jurisdiction Case</i> (U.K. V. Ice.), 1974 ICJ p.3	22

BOOKS

<i>Handbook of the Court</i> available at: https://www.icj-cij.org/files/publications/handbook-of-the-court-en.pdf [accessed 7 November 2018].	7
O. Schachter, <i>International Law in Theory and Practice</i> (Dordrecht, Martinus Nijhoff, 1991)	20
United Nations, <i>The International Court of Justice: Handbook</i> , 31 December 2013 available at https://www.icj-cij.org/files/publications/handbook-of-the-court-en.pdf , [4 November 2018]	22
Wex Legal Dictionary and Encyclopedia, “Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law” available at: https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/motion_for_judgment_as_a_matter_of_law , “Summary Judgment” https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/summary_judgment , [4 November 2018]	22

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Catrina Hinds, “Sargassum Management Brief” available at: https://www.cavehill.uwi.edu/principal/getattachment/17762/Sargassum-Management-Brief.pdf.aspx (2016). [accessed 3 November 2018]	14
Draft articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries, 2001, General Commentary (1), available at: http://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/commentaries/9_7_2001.pdf [accessed 7 November 2018]	20

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries (2001), chapter 2, p. 47 [3 November 2018]	12
Sergei A. Voitovich, <i>International Economic Organizations in the International Legal Process</i> , p. 95. Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1995. ISBN 0-7923-2766-7.	19
<i>The Prohibition of Transboundary Environmental Harm 4-5</i> (Jervan, Marte Ingvilddatter 2014).	20
The Sargasso Sea Commission, available at: http://www.sargassoseacommission.org/about-the-commission/hamilton-declaration [accessed 7 November 2018]	19
UNESCO, <i>The Precautionary Principle 13</i> (2005) [5 November 2018]	20
USLegal, “Lex Specialis,” available at: https://definitions.uslegal.com/l/lex-specialis/ [accessed 7 November 2018].	8
World Commission on the Ethics of Scientific Knowledge and Technology (COMEST)	20
Xue Hanqin, <i>Transboundary Damage in International Law</i> (Cambridge University Press, 2003), p. 4 [5 November 2018]	21
